Pooled property investments 50,562  2.60 51,877  49,247
Derivative contracts: net forward
currency -2,649  0.00 -2,649  -2,649

Total 673,688

729,068  618,308

38

b) Interest rate risk

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on
investments. These investments are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that
the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The Fund‟s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2015 and 31 March
2014 is set out below.

Asset type As at 31 March 2015 As at 31 March 2014

£'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 6,930 4,873

Fixed interest securities 69,247 57,567

Total 76,177 62,440

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and
the carrying value of Fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to
pay benefits.

The impact of a 1% movement in interest rates would be as follows:

Asset type Carrying amount
as at 31 March

2015

  Effect on asset
value

   +1% -1%

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 6,930  0  0

Fixed interest securities 69,247  -692  692

Total change in assets available 76,177  -692  692

   Asset type Carrying amount
as at 31 March

2014

  Effect on asset
value

   +1% -1%

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 4,873  0  0

Fixed interest securities 57,567  -576  576

Total change in assets available 62,440  -576  576

This analysis demonstrates that changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash &
cash equivalents balances but do affect the fair value on fixed interest securities.

Changes in interest rates affect interest income received on cash balances but have no effect
on income from fixed income securities. However since the Fund‟s cash balances are low, the
effect of interest changes is minimal.

39

c) Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency